operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as follows:

follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 393,632

The future minimum lease payments of cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   1,847,294

Undiscounted amount on January 1, 2019   $ 2,240,926

Discounted amount using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1,

2019   $ 1,663,368

Add: Finance lease payables on December 31, 2018   294,433

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 1,957,801

The Corporation as lessor

The Corporation does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for

those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1,

2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1,

2019

Prepayments for leases - current   $ 2,566   $ (2,566)   $ -

Property, plant and equipment   61,980,853   (369,999)   61,610,854

Prepayments for leases - non-current   63,520   (63,520)   -

Right-of-use assets   -   2,099,453   2,099,453

Total effect on assets   $ 62,046,939   $ 1,663,368   $ 63,710,307

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 259,743   $ 259,743

Finance lease payables - current   130,994   (130,994)   -

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   1,698,058   1,698,058

Finance lease payables - non-current   163,439   (163,439)   -

Total effect on liabilities   $ 294,433   $ 1,663,368   $ 1,957,801

Retained earnings   $ 26,601,327   $ -   $ 26,601,327

2) IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments”
IFRIC 23 clarifies that when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments, the Corporation should

assume that the taxation authority has full knowledge of all related information when making related

related examinations. If the Corporation concludes that it is probable that the taxation authority will
accept an uncertain tax treatment, the Corporation should determine the taxable profit, tax bases,

unused tax losses, unused tax credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatments used or planned